Regular Council Meeting

Town of Valier Town Council

Valier Civic Center

September 18, 2023

Mayor Glenn Wunderlich presided.

1. Council Members present: Steve Nelson, Janelle Nelson, Angi Dodge, and

Dave Widhalm

Town Staff present Roberta Larson, Deputy Clerk

Guests Present: Don Davis, Kimber Archuleta, Sheriff Robert

Skorupa.

Mayor Wunderlich brought the meeting to order at 7:00pm.

- 2. Mayor Wunderlich led the Pledge of Allegiance.
- 3. Mayor Wunderlich called for any corrections or additions to the August 14, 2023, meeting minutes. None heard. Alderman S. Nelson moved to approve August 14, 2023, regular council meeting minutes. Alderwoman J. Nelson seconded. Mayor Wunderlich called for a vote on the motion. Motion carried unanimously.

4. Public Comment.

None heard.

5. Library Report.

Kimber Archuleta was present to give the Library Report.

6. Law Enforcement Report

Sheriff Skorupa was present to give the police report.

7. <u>Public Works Report.</u>

No Public works employee was present to give the water report.

The Town pumped 5,318,700 gallons of water for the month, for an average of 171,571 gallons per day. Bulk water sold 152,700 gallons for the month. The water sample was good for the month. The water levels in the wells are about average for this time of year.

8. <u>Page Fence Variance for 829 Marias Ave:</u> The variance was open for discussion. After a lengthy discussion it was determined that there was to be no building on town streets. Alderman S. Nelson made a motion to deny the variance. Alderwoman Dodge second. Mayor Wunderlich called for a vote on the motion. Motion carried unanimously.

9. <u>Conditional use permit application for Valley Irrigation</u>: The conditional use permit was open for discussion. Alderwoman J. Nelson made a motion to approve the conditional use permit. Alderman S. Nelson second. Mayor Wunderlich called for a vote on the motion. Motion carried unanimously.

10. <u>Resolution #200 to adopt the Town Budget</u>: The council reviewed the budget. Alderwoman Dodge made a motion to approve Resolution #200. Alderwoman J. Nelson second. Mayor Wunderlich called for a vote on the motion. Motion carried unanimously. **11.** <u>Resolution #201 to cancel the General Election:</u> Alderwoman Dodge made a motion to pass Resolution #201. Alderwoman J. nelson second. Mayor Wunderlich called for a vote on the motion. Motion carried unanimously.

12 Consent Items

a. Permission to Build: None

b. Regular Business Claims:

Mayor Wunderlich called for a motion to pay the bills, check# 33099-33137. Alderwoman J. Nelson moved to pay the bills; Alderman Widhalm second. Mayor Wunderlich called for a vote on the motion. Motion carried unanimously.

c. Business Licenses:

Monarch Apiaries LLC submitted an application for a business license.
 Alderwoman J. Nelson made a motion to approve the business license.
 Alderman Widhalm seconded. Mayor Wunderlich called for a vote on the motion. Motion carried unanimously.

2. Willeke Construction submitted an application for a business license.

Alderwoman J. Nelson made a motion to approve the business license.

Alderman Widhalm seconded. Mayor Wunderlich called for a vote on the motion. Motion carried unanimously.

3. Glacier Country Construction & Service LLC submitted an application for a business license. Alderwoman J. Nelson made a motion to approve the business license. Alderman Widhalm seconded. Mayor Wunderlich called for a vote on the motion. Motion carried unanimously.

4. Ron Hall Sprinklers, Inc submitted an application for a business license.
Alderwoman J. Nelson made a motion to approve the business license.
Alderman Widhalm seconded. Mayor Wunderlich called for a vote on the motion. Motion carried unanimously.

5. Montana Valley Irrigation LLC submitted an application for a business license. Alderwoman J. Nelson made a motion to approve the business license. Alderman Widhalm seconded. Mayor Wunderlich called for a vote on the motion. Motion carried unanimously.

6. Fairfield Fence submitted an application for a business license. Alderwoman J. Nelson made a motion to approve the business license. Alderman Widhalm seconded. Mayor Wunderlich called for a vote on the motion. Motion carried unanimously.

13. Announcement.

Next regular Town Council meeting will be held on Monday October 9, 2023, at 7:00 pm

at the Valier Civic Center.

14. <u>Adjourn.</u>

There being no more business to come before the Town Council, Mayor Wunderlich

adjourned the meeting at 8:50 pm.

ATTEST:

Glenn Wunderlich, Mayor

Roberta Larson, Deputy Clerk